## Transcribed Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice

Court File Number CV-23-00702701-0000

Applicant: Law Society of Ontario

And

Respondent: Jonhattan Da Rosa, c.o.b. AXE Consulting Group

Signed by the Honourable Justice FL Myers

Dated the 4<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2023

Transcription Note: Court stamp visible with handwritten note "Entered Aug 8, 2023."

Application Under Rule 14.05(2) of the *Rules of Civil Procedure* and s. 26.3 of the *Law Society Act* 

## Order

This Application, made by the Applicant for a permanent injunction against the Respondent, was heard this day at the court house, 393 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 1E6.

On reading the Notice of Application of the Law Society of Ontario ("LSO"), and the Consent of the parties, filed,

1. This court orders that the Respondent, Jonhattan Da Rosa ("Mr. Da Rosa"), carrying on business as AXE Consulting Group ("AXE"), and any other company or business entity he controls, are permanently enjoined from practising law or providing legal services in Ontario in contravention of section 26.1 of the *Law Society Act*, R.S.O. 1990 c.L.8 as amended (the "Act").

2. This court orders that Mr. Da Rosa, AXE, and any other company or business entity he controls, are permanently enjoined from holding themselves out as, or representing themselves to be, a person or entity who may practise law or provide legal services in Ontario, contrary to section 26.1 of the Act.

3. This court orders that Mr. Da Rosa shall provide a copy of this Order to any of his current clients by letter, facsimile transmission, or email message, and copy counsel for the LSO with all such letters, facsimile transmissions, and email messages, as the case may be, within ten (10) days of the date that he is served with an issued copy of this Order.

4. This court orders that LSO may in its discretion publish this Order in such media as it deems appropriate.

Transcription Note: signed by the judge Entered on August 8, 2023

Transcription Note: Backpage text reordered for clarity as follows Title of Proceedings: Law Society of Ontario (Applicant) and Jonhattan Da Rosa (Respondent) Court File Number: CV-23-00702701-0000 Ontario Superior Court of Justice Proceeding Commenced at Toronto

Order

Lawyers for the Applicant

Adair Goldblatt Bieber LLP 95 Wellington Street West Suite 1830, P.O. Box 14 Toronto, Ontario, M5J 2N7 Tel: 416-499-9940 Fax: 647-689-2059

Simon Bieber (56219Q) Phone: 416-351-2781 Email: <u>sbieber@agbllp.com</u>

Jordan Katz (68462A) Phone: 416-304-7780 Email: jkatz@agbllp.com

Morgan McKenna (81529P) mmckenna@agbllp.com Tel: 416-708-5935